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WAM Theatre envisions a world where women and 
girls have equal opportunities and equal access to 
learning, earning, expression, and aspiration. 
WAM’s mission is to create professional theatre 
that centers the stories of people who identify as 
women and to use that art as activism to support 
opportunities for women and girls.
WAM pursues its mission by supporting storytelling 
of women’s lives through theatre, providing not 
only the message but also the means for other 
organizations to continue to transform the lives  
of women and girls everywhere.

PO Box 7 12 • Lenox • MA • 01240 • 413-274-8122 • info@wamtheatre.com



December, 2022

Dear WAM Community & Supporters,As we head into our 14th Season, we want to uphold our commitment to 

ongoing practices of accountability, and give you an update on our continued 

work in inclusion, diversity, equity and accessibility (IDEA). 
Since releasing our last accountability action plan in January of 2021, we 

are proud that: our programming has centered stories of BIPOC women, we 

have grown the BIPOC leadership of our Board to over 50%, and that WAM 

has committed to pay equity by increasing pay and benefits for our artists 

and year-round staff.  All the changes that we have made are detailed below 

along with our ongoing commitments for 2023.
We are inspired by the growing diversity of our community and the stories that 

we are telling. We are also spurred on by the injustices perpetrated against 

local, national and global communities of women and other marginalized 

identities. 
As a performing arts non-profit, we acknowledge that we still have work to 

do further aligning our organization with our values, and we will continue 

to envision and implement our productions and community engagement 

activities in connection to these needs and in conversation with sister social 

justice organizations. 
We are ultimately accountable to YOU—the community that we work for and 

with—and so we once again ask for your feedback.  Please reach out to us 

with ways that we can be more accessible or inclusive: accountability@

wamtheatre.com
In Solidarity,

WAM Theatre Team & Board
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 Where Arts & Activism Meet
April 2024

Dear Friends,
In 2023, WAM Theatre underwent a process of deep reflection when Co-Founder and 
Producing Artistic Director Kristen van Ginhoven decided to pursue new avenues 
for creative and professional fulfillment. 
For over 14 years, WAM Theatre produced critically-acclaimed storytelling and 
innovative theatrical productions that centered women and girls. During that time, 
we presented more than 60 stories and donated over $100,0000 to community-
based organizations who work tirelessly at the intersection of gender and racial 
justice to provide access to safety, health, education, creative expression, and 
financial freedom for all. 
The dream of a place called WAM was formulated by Kristen van Ginhoven and Leigh 
Strimbeck, and the company's social impact over time is a result of collaborative 
vision, team effort, resource sharing, and partnership. WAM at its best moves 
away from power-play towards dynamic empowerment. We shift hierarchical 
structures and inspire new creative habits. We see the benefits of reciprocity, 
solidarity, accountability, and co-leadership. 

WAM BOARD 
Erica Barreto 
CO- PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD 
Deb Brothers 
Toni Buckley 
CO- PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD 
Carolyn Butler 
Margaret Fluhr 
Donna Haghighat 
Andrea Nunes 
Megan Sandberg-Zakian 
Kim Stauffer 
SECRETARY OF THE BOARD 
Nicole M. Young-Martin 
TREASURER OF THE BOARD 

WAM TEAM
Genée Coreno 
ARTISTIC DIRECTOR 
Molly Merrihew 
MANAGING DIRECTOR 
Talya Kingston 
ASSOCIATE ARTISTIC DIRECTOR 
Maizy Scarpa 
DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
Sabine Denise Jacques 
BIPOC ADVOCATE 
Erin Patrick 
ARTS AND COMPANY ADMINISTRATOR 
Emma Whittum 
FINANCE AND BOOKKEEPING CONSULTANT
Jenne Young 
COMMUNICATIONS CONSULTANT 
Laura Roudabush 
MARKETING CONSULTANT 
Nicole Orabona 
SOCIAL MEDIA CONSULTANT

From this period of reflection and the articulation of our three-year strategic plan, 
WAM emerged with a resounding commitment to deepen our shared leadership 
model across our staff & board to advance our equitable, collective, and transparent 
decision making practices. WAM’s Board is now co-led by our Board Presidents 
Erica Barreto and Toni Buckley; Genée Coreno (Artistic Director) and Molly Merrihew 
(Managing Director) are at the helm of the organization guiding our Team. We stand 
in partnership with our staff, board, and wider community to call in this next chapter. 
As WAM's leadership team, we are committed to cultivating creative belonging and 
generating new ecosystems where bold and rigorous women-centered theater-
making continues to thrive, while building upon the legacy of activism established 
in WAM’s first 15 years. We truly believe by harnessing the power of storytelling 
and community programming, we will improve the lives of girls and women here 
in Western MA—where gender bias and discrimination continues to impact our 
ability to flourish and thrive.

Toni Buckley Genée Coreno Erica Barreto
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Molly Merrihew



 2023 Performance Season
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In the spring of 2023, WAM Theatre and Berkshire Theatre Group came 
together for a special co-production of What The Constitution Means 
to Me by Heidi Schreck, directed by WAM’s former Producing Artistic 
Director Kristen van Ginhoven. The performances played to critical 
acclaim and sold-out houses with three additional shows added to 
the run. Two-time Tony Award-nominated Broadway actor and local 
favorite Kate Baldwin played the role of Heidi and made her WAM debut.

The summer was welcomed by the return of WAM’s Fresh Takes Play Reading Series. Fresh Takes presented new works by women and explored 
the complex and intersectional identities that make up contemporary America: identities that people project onto us, the ones that are handed 
down to us, and the ones we decide ourselves. Performed on Sundays in July at The Mount in Lenox, the plays included hollow roots by Christina 
Anderson, Port of Entry by Talya Kingston, and In Her Bones by Jessica Kahkoska. 

In the fall, WAM produced a special Cabaret Event: Me and the Sky at the 
Elayne P. Bernstein Theatre at Shakespeare & Company. The special evening 
of empowering Broadway hits that focused on women’s stories was co-
created and directed by WAM Associate Artistic Director Talya Kingston 
and Pioneer Valley-based theatre artist and musician Kyle Boatwright.

Throughout the season, WAM provided equitable paid work to more 
than 50+ diverse theatre artists, creatives, and arts administrators 
who continue to be impacted by the ripple effects of the pandemic.

In 2023, we were proud to expand accessible ticketing options, caregiver 
stipends (for auditions, rehearsals, performances and workshops), 
WAM’s community engagement programs, and to grow our equitable 
pay initiatives.

Finally, our biggest undertaking of 2023 was the leadership transition 
of Co-Founder and Producing Artistic Director Kristen van Ginhoven 
and the search for our next artistic leader. WAM’s Team, Board, 
leadership, and stakeholders worked diligently to create a thoughtful 
and strategic process for succession and set the stage for our next 
chapter of growth, honoring the legacy and vision of Kristen’s tenure. 
We’re thrilled by the recent announcement of Genée Coreno as Artistic 
Director guiding WAM’s artistic vision. Thank YOU to our community for 
being on this journey with us.

“Absolutely important theater  
for all ages to see and to discuss—

regardless of right, left, or middle.” 
- Audience Member, What The Constitution Means to Me
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 Community Engagement

Community Engagement is a central part of WAM Theatre’s 
activist mission. In 2023, we welcomed Maizy Broderick 
Scarpa to the role of Director of Community Engagement, 
and facilitated the following programming:
 •	Teen Ensemble: Over spring break, the Teen Ensemble embarked on a 

creative project that valued process over product. Together they explored 
individual self-expression, community building, and social emotional 
learning through theatre games and activities. 

 •	Elder Ensemble: Local women ages 65+ fostered deep connections while 
exploring themes of autonomy and freedom through devised theatre. 

 •	Free Community Workshops and Story Circles: Last autumn, the public 
was invited to gather online and at WAM’s Creative Hub to experience the 
process of devising theatre. Community members (new and returning!) 
were welcomed to WAM, where they shared ideas, dreams, and imaginings, 
collectively envisioning a better tomorrow.

 •	Arts Integration Professional Development Workshop: WAM Teaching 
Artists shared activities and tools to bring lessons alive through monologue-
writing with public school teachers. The workshop was held at Tanglewood, 
as part of BERK12/BCAN’s County-Wide Professional Development Day.

 •	Improved accessibility initiatives: Over the past season, we have 
continued to expand initiatives aimed at reducing barriers and improving 
access for WAM audiences, audiences, and community members. This 
includes expanding financially accessible ticketing options; expanding 
caregiver stipends which can be used by audience and artists for 
auditions, rehearsals, performances and workshops; continuing to work 
toward even more equitable pay for all; and growing our free Community 
Engagement offerings.  
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 2023 Recipient

Since 2010, in fulfillment of WAM’s mission, WAM has selected an organization/s to donate a portion 
of the proceeds from ticket sales from its main stage production. Together we've donated over 
$100,000 to organizations working on the front lines for women and girls– providing access to 
safety, health, education, creative expression, and financial freedom.

In alignment with our mission to empower women and girls in 
2023, we donated $5,000 along with a collection of household 
supplies, to the Elizabeth Freeman Center, which provides 
lifesaving help to survivors of domestic and sexual violence 
here in the Berkshires.

“We are honored to be the recipient of a portion of WAM’s 
proceeds for What the Constitution Means to Me,” Executive 

Director Janis Broderick said. “Elizabeth Freeman Center 
envisions a community free from domestic and sexual violence 

in which all people live in safety and justice with dignity, and we 
are fortunate to be able to do this work with the support of great 
community partners like WAM and Berkshire Theatre Group.”

The Elizabeth Freeman Center provides 
lifesaving, life renewing hope, help, and healing 
to survivors of domestic, dating, and sexual 
violence and their families of Berkshire County. 
They have a 24/7 toll-free hotline number 
(1-866-401-2425), offices in North Adams, 
Pittsfield and Great Barrington, staff available 
in four county courts, two police stations, 
and Berkshire County Kids’ Place. Promoting 
social justice and working to end all forms of 
oppression are essential to their work. Each 
year, the Elizabeth Freeman Center reaches 
5,000 people throughout Berkshire County. 



 Financial Update
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Anonymous
1Berkshire
Hayat Abuza
Margaret Ackerman
Adelson & Company PC
Alford-Egremont  

Cultural Council
Mary Lou Allen
Jennifer Altman
Linda Altman
Kate Amory
Ellen Croibier  

and Peter Levine
Thomas Andrew
Leslie Applegate
Mark Arisohn
Betel Arnold
Jayne Atkinson-Gill  

and Michel Gill
Lisa Avery
David Baecker
Lois Banta
Amanda Barker
Ana Barreto
Erica Barreto
Sue Baudoux-Genna

WAM THEATRE, INC. 2023 FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

INCOME

Contributed Income

	 Corporate Support	 $48,397
	 Foundations & Government	 $155,675
	 Individual Support	 $238,153

	 Total Contributed Income	 $442,225

Earned Income

	 Ticket Sales	 $51,366
	 Other Earned Income	 $15,206

	 Total Earned Income	 $66,572

	 Total In-Kind Donations	 $14,923

	 TOTAL INCOME	 $523,720

EXPENSES

	Contract Services/Professional Fees	 $64,463
	 Production Costs	 $58,147
	 Administration	 $72,948
	 Salaries & Benefits	 $324,324
	 Donations to Organizations	 $5,305

	 TOTAL EXPENSES	 $523,763
	 2023	 -$43

ASSETS
	 Bank Accounts	 $220,164
	 Current Assets	 $38,140
	 Accounts Receivable	 $78,845

	 Total Assets	 $337,149

LIABILITIES
	 Current Liabilities	 $23,277
	 Long-Term Liabilities	 $209,684

	 Total Liabilities	 $232,961

To mark WAM’s 15th Anniversary Season, Genée Coreno (Artistic 
Director) and Molly Merrihew (Managing Director) have launched 
The Vision Giving Circle.  

The Vision Giving Circle unites philanthropists, strategists, business 
leaders, thought partners, and allies who share a deep commitment 
to improving the lives of women and girls, in Western Massachusetts 
and beyond, through storytelling & theater arts. 

Join the movers, shakers, and change-makers who are investing in 
WAM's long-term growth, mission of arts-activism, and vision for a 
world where women and girls have equal opportunities and equal 
access to learning, earning, creative expression, and aspiration.

WAM gratefully acknowledges the generosity of the following 
individuals, foundations, sponsors, and government agencies that 
make our work possible. 

Introducing  
The Vision  

Giving Circle 

Michele Bauer  
and Chris Fader

Becket Cultural Council
Benevity
Linda and Robert Benton
Cindy Berger
Berkshire Taconic 

Community Foundation
Ashley and Brad Berridge
Melissa and John Bissell
Esther Blatt
Karen Bluestone
Kyle Boatwright
Ariel Bock  

and Jonathan Epstein
Hinda Bodinger
Vicki Bonnington  

and David Schecker
Ellen Boyd
Brabson Library and 

Educational Foundation
Jeff & Marcella Bradway
Carolyn Brancato
The Break Room
Alison Brett
Deborah Brothers
Adriana Brown

Maggie Buchwald
Bruce Buckley
Toni Buckley
Esther and Jack Budnick
Donna Bullock-Sherman
April Burch
Helen Busby
Kimberley Bush Tomio
Johnel D. Bushell
Carolyn Butler
Nancy Buttenheim
Jodi Cahillane
Caroline Calkins
Barbara Campbell
Brenny Campbell
Stephanie Carlson
James Caron
Mary Beth Caschetta  

and Meryl Cohn
Donnabelle Casis
Lucie Castaldo
Cosmo Catalano
Amber Chand
Shelley Chanler
Claudine Chavanne
MaConnia Chesser
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Maura Clancy
Patrick Clancy
Karen Clark
Deborah Coconis
Kane Colarusso
Sharon Coleman
Linda B. Colvin
Angela Combest
Nancy Comiskey
Gillette Conner
Joan and Peter Coombs
Joanne and Terence Cooney
Della Cowall
Patty and Tim Crane
Susan Crim and Sylvia Smith
Ellen Croibier  

and Peter Levine
Cultural Council of  

Northern Berkshire
Judith Culver
Dalton Cultural Council
David Dashiell
Kathy Dickinson
Doherty Family  

Charitable Fund
Lisa Donovan
Louisa Dugan
Davis Dyer
Susan Dyer
Janet Egelhofer
AJ Enchill
Harley Erdman
Leslie Evans
Estefania Fadul
Abuzar Farrukh
Wendy Federer
Laura Fedge
The Feigenbaum  

Foundation Inc.
Irving N. Feit
Lynn M. Festa  

and Michael Nancollas
Judith Fetterley
Margaret Fiore
Firefly Gastropub
Margaret and Howard Fluhr
Juliet Flynt
Martha Freedman
Dorothy French
Anne Fribourg
Ed Friedman
Avon Frulla
Kelly Galvin  

and Ryan Winkles
Zelda Gamzu
Garden Gables Inn
Tamarack Garlow
Robin Gelfenbien
Lynn Gernert
GKV Foundation
Marian A. Godfrey Gardner
Evelyn Gonzalez
Liz and Jesse Goodman
Laurie Gordy
Saoirse Green
Jess Griffin
Freda Grim  

and Dan Courchaine
Renee Marie Guillekson
Donna Haghighat  

and Chris Dickinson

Bobbie Hallig
Sabrina Hamilton
Scott Hand
Christopher Handschuh
Kathleen Haney
Jarice Hanson
Laura Harbin-Waters
Karen Harbour
Megan Harding
David Andrew Harris
Beverly Hathaway
Juliana Haubrich
Eden-Reneé Hayes
Julie Candler Hayes
Wendy Healey
Alexandra Heddinger
Heather & Matt Heim
Hinsdale-Peru  

Cultural Council
Peter Hofman
Lucy Holland
Allen Huffstutter
Jeannie Hughes
Jurian Hughes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Emily Hyatt Day  
and Otha Day

Joan and Jim Hunter
Tommie Lou Hutto-Blake
Cathy Ingram
Carol R. Ireland
Judythe A. Isserlis
Jennie and David Jadow
Howard Jaffe
Sheila Johnson
Julie Jones
Michelle Joyner
Barbara Kalish
Alyce Kaplan
Julia Kaplan
Blythe Kearney
Robin Kimbrough-Melton
Caroline Kinsolving
Bobbe Klezmer
Jean Koester
Jeffrey Konowitch
Carol Kuller
Sarah LaDuke
Marilyn Lebowitz

Vera Lecocq
Mary DeMarco Lee
Lee Cultural Council
Stephanie F. Leeds
Michelle Leffler
Linda Lerner
Judith and Howard Levin
Amy Lindner-Lesser
Victoria Linscott
Arwen Lowbridge
Andi Lyons
Meredith Lynsey Schade
William Macanka
Barbara Mahony
Pam Malumphy
Ellen Manley  

and Gerry Kavanaugh
Tanyss and David Martula
Massachusetts  

Cultural Council 

Serene and 
Chris Mastrianni

Shawn & John Matel
Peggy Matthews-Nilsen
Sara McCain
Lee McClelland
Susan McCormick
Purr McEwen
Nancy McIntire
Karen McNulty
KD Mcteigue
Molly Merrihew
Mertz Gilmore Foundation
Anne Messer and Dan Gordon
Brian Mikesell
Estelle Miller
Gloria Miller and Macey Levin
Elisa Mishory
Marybeth Mitts
MJ: The Musical

Nina Molin and Jon Gotterer
Yina Moore
Michael Moran
Susan Morris
Rhonda Moss
Onawumi Moss
The Mount
Jeffrey Mousseau
Joanne Nanos
Judy and Alex Nardacci
Mary and Seth Nash
Janis Nathanson
Mary Agnees Nelen
CD Nelsen
New York Hilton Midtown
Robyn Newhouse
Sandra Newman
John W. Noble
Laurie Norton Moffatt 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Andrea Nunes
Karen O'Donnell  

and Peter Sheffer
Arthur Oliver
Andrew G. Oltsch
Brenda Oppermann
Allison Page
Sandra and  

Brandon Pantorno
Parent Artist Advocacy 

League (PAAL)
Edi Pasalis
William Patterson
Diane Pearlman  

and Jeffrey Diamond
Deborah Pege
Roz Pietras
Frieda Pilson
William Craig Pinder
George Pinney

Pittsfield Cultural Council
Terrill Ploss
Andrea Prestinario
R. Alan Price
Price Chopper's  

Golub Foundation
Edith Pye
Julie Quain
Eileen Quinn  

and John Tremblay
Mairin and Patrick Quinn
Otis Cultural Council
Julie Reifer
Rosalind Reis
Victoria Rhoades
Linda and David Rhoads
Teresa Ribadeneyra
Karen Richards
Martha Richards
Richmond  

Congregational Church
Ellen Ring
Nancy Rohn
Arti Roots Ross 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Kaja Ross
Yasmin Ruvalcaba Saludado
Laura and Jeff Roudabush
Maria Rundle
Scarlet Sock Foundation
Marjorie Safran
Janis Sagarin
Ruben Saldana, Jr.
Robert N. Sandberg
Megan Sandberg-Zakian
Sandisfield Cultural Council
Don Sedberry
John Sefton
Ariella Segal
Betsey Selkowitz
Juan Seoane
Leon Serra
Lenox Cultural Council
Andrea Sholler
Carole G. Siegel
Yael Silverberg-Urian
Sheila Siragusa
Yvette Jamuna Sirker

Brianna Sloane
Dr. Robert C. and  

Tina Sohn Foundation
Sally Soluri
Alice and Larry Spatz
Shannon Sponagle
Laura Standley
Kim Stauffer
Carol Stenger
Erica and Donald Stern
Martha and Ronald Stewart
Stockbridge Cultural Council
Diane and Charles Sturtevant
Robert Sugarman
Hannah Sukonick
Lenore and Paul Sundberg
Jonathan Swartz
Joan Taylor
Catherine and  

Henry Terwedow
The Break Room
Joni Thomas  

and Brian Harrison
June Thomas
Liana Toscanini
Abby and Richard Tovell
Phyllis Trager
Adele Traub
Dawn Tucker
Lois Tucker Keating
Nancy Tunnicliffe
Jeffrey Turner
Diane Unger
Evelyn Valenzuela-Eastzer
Tammy and Dave Valicenti
Truus and  

Martin van Ginhoven
Lisken Van Pelt Dus
Elena Velasco
Mollie and James Venglar
Barbara Viniar
Hannelore Voness
Andrea Wagner
Gay Warner
Washington Cultural Council
Susie Weekes Roeder
Andrea Weinberg
Francine Weinberg  

and Lawrence Strauss
Andrew Weinberger
Wendy Welch
Rhea and Ken Werner
West Stockbridge  

Cultural Council
Laura Weston
Marjorie Wexler
Jonathan Williams
Danielle Wilson
Rachel Winell  

and Andrew Chanyi
Paul Wing
Deb Winslow
Terry and Jay Wise
WomenArts
Women's Fund of Western MA
Jackie & Paul Marshall Wong
Abby Wood Meczywor
Alyssa and William Wright
Nicole Young-Martin
Adam Zanler



WAM Theatre is supported by the New England Foundation for the Arts, the National Endowment for the Arts, and the 
Massachusetts Cultural Council (MCC). WAM Theatre’s 2023 Season was also supported in part by grants from Berkshire 
Taconic Community Foundation, Brabson Family Foundation, The Feigenbaum Foundation, Lee Bank Foundation, Scarlet Sock 
Foundation; as well as grants from the Alford-Egremont Cultural Council, Becket Cultural Council, Dalton Cultural Council, 
Northern Berkshire Cultural Council, Lenox Cultural Council, Otis Cultural Council, Sandisfield Cultural Council, Stockbridge 
Cultural Council, Washington Cultural Council.

arts andarts and
cultureculture

outdoorsoutdoors

health & wellnesshealth & wellness

educationeducation

neighborhoodsneighborhoods
MILLTOWNFOUNDATION.ORGMILLTOWNFOUNDATION.ORG< UPCOMING < UPCOMING EVENTSEVENTS

TICKETS & INFO HERE

April 7 at 2pm (live) & April 13-14 (online) 

August 18, 2024 

October 20-November 3 

SUPPORT WAM 2023 Sponsors

Supporter Sponsors

Patron Sponsors

Producer Sponsors 

Partner Sponsors 

Leader Sponsors

WAM Theatre is a nonprofit 501(c)(3) dedicated to creating 
opportunities for women and girls through arts and activism. 
Funding from individual donors, and from public and private 
institutions, is critically important to realizing our mission. To 
make a gift or to learn more about WAM’s work, please visit us at: 

wamtheatre.com/support or call 413.274.8122


